



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3329]

WEDNESDAY, THE SEVENTEENTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA

WRIT PETITION NO: 25254/2025

Between:

Paleti Naresh Chowdary

...PETITIONER

AND

The State Of Andhra Pradesh and Others

...RESPONDENT(S)

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1.N RANGA REDDY

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1.GP FOR PANCHAYAT RAJ RURAL DEV

2.GP FOR HOME

3.GP FOR REVENUE

The Court made the following:

INTERIM ORDER:

W.P.No.25254 of 2025

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner, learned Government Pleader for Panchayat Raj and Rural Development for respondent Nos.1 and 2, learned Government Pleader for Revenue for respondent Nos. 4 and 5 and Sri M.Sudhir, learned Standing Counsel for Gram Panchayat for respondent No.3.

Considering the submissions made by the learned counsel for the petitioner, there shall be an interim direction of Status quo obtaining as on today shall be maintained by all the parties concerned in respect of petitioner's property admeasuring to an extent of Ac.0.25 cents in Sy.No.453-M of Uravakonda Village and Mandal, Ananthapuramu District, till the next date of hearing. However, the respondents are at liberty to proceed further without touching the property of the petitioner as stated supra.

Learned Government Pleader and learned Standing Counsel for the respondents seeks time for getting instructions.

At their request, list the matter after three (03) weeks.

VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA,J

Dated:17.09.2025

NOTE: C.C by 18.09.2025

(b/o)

BSP