



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

**WEDNESDAY, THE EIGHTH DAY OF OCTOBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE**

: PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA

WRIT PETITION NO: 25254 OF 2025

Between:

Paleti Naresh Chowdary, S/o P.Venu Gopal, aged about 42 years, R/o Flat
No. B 1408, Rajapushpa Regalia, Kokapet, Hyderabad

...Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, represented by its Principal Secretary,
Department of Panchayath Raj, at Secretariat, Velagapudi,
Amaravathi, Guntur District
2. The District Panchayath Officer, Ananthapuramu Dist at
Ananthapuramu
3. The Executive Officer, Uravakonda Gram Panchayath,
Ananthapuramu District
4. The District Collector, Ananthapuramu District at Ananthapuramu
5. The Tahsildar, Uravakonda Mandal, Ananthapuramu District
6. The Station House Officer, P.S. Uravakonda (Urban),
Ananthapuramu District

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed praying
that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High
Court may be pleased to issue a Writ of Mandamus or any other
appropriate Writ or Writs, Order or Direction, declaring the action of

Respondents in seeking to lay road through the petitioner's land admeasuring Ac.0.25 cents in Sy.No.453-M of Uravakonda Village and Mandal, Ananthapuramu District, as illegal, arbitrary, without jurisdiction, violative of Art. 14, 21 and 300-A of Constitution of India and violative of principles of natural justice and to consequently direct the Respondents not to interfere with the possession and enjoyment of the petitioner over the above property and not to lay road in the above land;

IA NO: 1 OF 2025:

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to issue interim directions to the Respondents not to lay the road and not to interfere with the property of the petitioner admeasuring Ac. 0.25 cents in Sy No. 453-M of Uravakonda Village and Mandal, Ananthapuramu District, pending disposal of WP.No.25254 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier order of the High Court datd 17.09.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri N.Ranga Reddy, Advocate for the Petitioner and GP for Panchayat Raj Rural Dev for the Respondent Nos.1 & 2 and GP for Revenue for the Respondent Nos.4 & 5 and Sri M.Sudhir, Standing Counsel for the Respondent No.3, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

Interim order granted earlier by this Court shall stand extended till the next date of hearing.

For filing counter-affidavit, list the matter after three (03) weeks.

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/-A.VIJAYA BABU
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

For SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to Sri. N.Ranga Reddy, Advocate [OPUC]
2. Two CCs to GP for Panchayat Raj Rural Dev, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
3. Two CCs to GP for Revenue, High Court of AP [OUT]
4. One CC to Sri M.Sudhir, Standing Counsel [OPUC]
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NV, J

DATED: 08/10/2025

LIST THE MATTER AFTER THREE (3) WEEKS

ORDER

WP.No.25254 of 2025

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

